Air France Group

 1

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NINE-MONTH FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Air France Group

 2

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

In € millions

Notes

01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.12.2010
(9 months)

(*)

01.04.2010
31.03.2011

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.01.2010
31.12.2010

(12 months)
Proforma

Sales 6 12 285 11 769 15 220 15 736 15 078
Other revenues  38 5 6 39 5

Revenues  12 323 11 774 15 226 15 775 15 083

External expenses 7 (7 585) (6 923) (9 212) (9 874) (9 065)
Salaries and related costs 8 (4 019) (3 917) (5 179) (5 281) (5 215)
Taxes other than income taxes  (140) (131) (170) (179) (167)
Amortization  9 (822) (809) (1 079) (1 092) (1 076)
Depreciation and provisions 9 (53) (64) (59) (48) (47)
Other income and expenses 10 67 143 208 132 216

Income from current operations  (229) 73 (265) (567) (271)

Sales of aircraft equipment 11 15 11 9 13 13
Other non-current income and expenses 11 (36) 927 831 (132) 685

Income from operating activities  (250) 1 011 575 (686) 427

Cost of financial debt  (161) (146) (199) (214) (193)
Income from cash and cash equivalents  42 38 51 55 49
Net cost of financial debt 12 (119) (108) (148) (159) (144)

Other financial income and expenses 12 (142) (70) (38) (110) (140)

Income before tax  (511) 833 389 (955) 143

Income taxes 13 87 21 158 224 202

Net income of consolidated companies  (424) 854 547 (731) 345

Share of profits (losses) of associates 20 5 3 4 6 3

Net income from continuing operations  (419) 857 551 (725) 348

Net income for the period  (419) 857 551 (725) 348
 - Equity holders of Air France-KLM  (423) 857 554 (726) 350
 - Non controlling interests  4 - (3) 1 (2)

Earnings per share – Equity holders (in euros)

15.1

 - basic  (3.34) 6.76 4.37 (5.73) 2.76
 - diluted  (3.34) 6.76 4.37 (5.73) 2.76

(*) Amounts indicated in this column concern information presented as of December 31, 2010 for a 9-month period.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Air France Group

 3

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNIZED INCOME AND
EXPENSES

In € millions 01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.12.2010
(9 months)

(*)

01.04.2010
31.03.2011

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.01.2010
31.12.2010

(12 months)
Proforma

Net income for the period (419) 857 551 (725) 348

Fair value adjustment on available-for-sale securities
 Change in fair value recognized directly in equity (74) 323 172 (225) 325
 Change in fair value transferred to profit or loss - - - - -

Cash flow hedges
 Effective portion of changes in fair value hedge recognized
   directly in equity

(24) 235 581 322 256

 Change in fair value transferred to profit or loss (208) 76 17 (267) 170

Items of the recognized income and expenses of equity shares - - - - -

Currency translation adjustment 6 2 (3) 1 5

Tax on items related to other comprehensive income
 Income / (expense) included in other comprehensive income 88 (113) (210) (9) (151)

Total of other comprehensive income included in the
recognized income and expenses

(212) 523 557 (178) 605

Recognized income and expenses (631) 1 380 1 108 (903) 953
   - Equity holders of Air France (635) 1 380 1 111 (904) 955
   - Non-controlling interests 4 - (3) 1 (2)

(*)Amounts indicated in this column concern information presented as of December 31, 2010 for a 9-month period.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Air France Group

 4

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Assets
In € millions

Notes

December 31,
2011

March 31,
2011

December 31,
2010 (*)

Goodwill 16 426 422 401

Intangible assets 17 306 263 242

Flight equipment 18 6 925 7 160 7 299
Other property, plant and equipment 18 1 414 1 454 1 459

[…]

Other non monetary items (30)  1  (20) (112)  273   112

Total assets 8 956   767  1 860   286  4 418  16 287
Segment liabilities 4 158   130   515   120  2 132  7 055
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 9 232  9 232
Total liabilities and equity 4 158   130   515   120  11 364  16 287
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets

1 168

 84

 203

 22

-

1 477

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds to non-current income and expenses detailed
in note 11.

Non-allocated assets amounting to €4.4 billion are mainly financial assets held by the Group. They comprise
financial assets for €1.5 billion, marketable securities for €1.5 billion, deferred tax for €0.9 billion and derivatives for
€0.4 billion.

Non-allocated liabilities amounting to €2.1 billion mainly comprise a portion of provisions and retirement benefits
for €0.9 billion, employee-related liabilities for €1 billion and derivatives for €0.2 billion.

Financial debts, bank overdrafts and equity are not allocated.

 Year ended December31, 2011 (12 months proforma)

In € millions  Passenger   Cargo Maintenance   Other Non-allocated  Total
Total  sales 13 618 1 472 2 185 1 030 - 18 305
Inter-segment sales (706) (5) (1 416) (442) - (2 569)
External sales 12 912 1 467 769 588 - 15 736
Income from current operations (560) (93) 70 16 - (567)
Income from operating activities (560) (93) 70 16 (119) (686)
Share of profits (losses) of associates - - - - 6 6
Net cost of financial debt and other financial income
and expenses

-

-

-

-

(269)

(269)

Income taxes - - - - 224 224
Net income from continuing operations (560) (93) 70 16 (158) (725)

Depreciation and amortization for the period (705) (44) (243) (100) - (1 092)
Other non monetary items (58) (4) 4 (114) (566) (738)

Total assets 8 631 684 1 782 314 4 253 15 664
Segment liabilities 3 977 126 599 156 2 194 7 052
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 8 612 8 612
Total liabilities and equity 3 977 126 599 156 10 806 15 664
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets

1 439

97

243

28

-

1 807

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds to non-current income and expenses detailed
in note 11.
Non-allocated assets and liabilities are detailed in the comments for the year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months).

Air France Group

 27

 Year ended December 31, 2010 (12 months proforma)

In € millions  Passenger   Cargo Maintenance   Other Non-allocated  Total
Total  sales 13 033 1 444 2 110 933 - 17 520
Inter-segment sales (646) (2) (1 372) (422) - (2 442)
External sales 12 387 1 442 738 511 - 15 078
Income from current operations (288) (63) 81 (1) - (271)
Income from operating activities (288) (63) 81 (1) 698 427
Share of profits (losses) of associates - - - - 3 3
Net cost of financial debt and other financial income
and expenses

-

-

-

-

(284)

(284)

Income taxes - - - - 202 202
Net income from continuing operations (288) (63) 81 (1) 619 348

Depreciation and amortization for the period (698) (49) (240) (89) - (1 076)
Other non monetary items (32) 4 (11) (159) (4) (202)

Total assets 8 910 790 1 863 271 4 146 15 980
Segment liabilities 3 508 123 497 126 2 289 6 543
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 9 437 9 437
Total liabilities and equity 3 508 123 497 126 11 726 15 980
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets

1 126

50

191

20

-

1 387

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds to non-current income and expenses detailed
in note 11.

Non-allocated assets and liabilities are detailed in the comments for the year ended December 31, 2010 (9 months).

Air France Group

 28

6.2. Information by geographical area

Sales by geographical area

 Year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months)

In € millions Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia
Total

Scheduled passenger  4 257 2 005 243 641 1 621 827 9 594

Other passenger sales 287 82 8 40 32 75 524

Total passenger 4 544 2 087 251 681 1 653 902 10 118

Scheduled cargo 278 295 19 58 149 219 1 018

Other cargo sales 42 16 3 4 22 7 94

Total cargo 320 311 22 62 171 226 1 112

Maintenance 549 - - - 40 - 589

Others 335 72 12 47 - - 466

Total 5 748 2 470 285 790 1 864 1 128 12 285

 Year ended December 31, 2010 (9 months)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger  3 995 1 911 232 653 1 585 775 9 151
Other passenger sales 288 89 7 42 36 54 516
Total passenger 4 283 2 000 239 695 1 621 829 9 667
Scheduled cargo 247 252 18 70 149 293 1 029
Other cargo sales 43 14 3 4 20 9 93
Total cargo 290 266 21 74 169 302 1 122
Maintenance 542 - - - 35 - 577
Others 303 67 15 18 - - 403
Total 5 418 2 333 275 787 1 825 1 131 11 769

 Year ended March 31, 2011 (12 months)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger  5 256 2 527 286 808 1 949 983 11 809
Other passenger sales 365 106 10 53 41 77 652
Total passenger 5 621 2 633 296 861 1 990 1 060 12 461
Scheduled cargo 338 348 28 81 197 365 1 357
Other cargo sales 55 17 5 5 27 11 120
Total cargo 393 365 33 86 224 376 1 477
Maintenance 713 - - - 44 - 757
Others 376 90 19 40 - - 525
Total 7 103 3 088 348 987 2 258 1 436 15 220

Air France Group

 29

 Year ended December 31,  2011 (12 months proforma)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger  5 518 2 621 297 796 1 985 1 035 12 252
Other passenger sales 364 99 11 51 37 98 660
Total passenger 5 882 2 720 308 847 2 022 1 133 12 912
Scheduled cargo 369 391 29 69 197 291 1 346
Other cargo sales 54 19 5 5 29 9 121
Total cargo 423 410 34 74 226 300 1 467
Maintenance 720 - - - 49 - 769
Others 408 95 16 69 - - 588
Total 7 433 3 225 358 990 2 297 1 433 15 736

 Year ended December 31,  2010 (12 months proforma)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger  5 240 2 508 287 807 1 927 953 11 722
Other passenger sales 393 102 9 50 44 67 665
Total passenger 5 633 2 610 296 857 1 971 1 020 12 387
Scheduled cargo 381 265 23 94 193 367 1 323
Other cargo sales 55 18 5 5 25 11 119
Total cargo 436 283 28 99 218 378 1 442
Maintenance 692 - - - 46 - 738
Others 375 90 22 24 - - 511
Total 7 136 2 983 346 980 2 235 1 398 15 078

Air France Group

 30

Traffic sales by geographical area of destination

 Year ended December 31,  2011 (9 months)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger 1 536 2 102 833 1 182 2 563 1 378 9 594
Scheduled cargo 4 26 105 185 363 335 1 018
Total 1 540 2 128 938 1 367 2 926 1 713 10 612

 Year ended December 31,  2010 (9 months)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger 1 430 1 963 752 1 252 2 383 1 371 9 151
Scheduled cargo 5 27 110 178 339 370 1 029
Total 1 435 1 990 862 1 430 2 722 1 741 10 180

 Year ended March 31,  2011 (12 months)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger 1 886 2 513 1 050 1 600 2 999 1 761 11 809
Scheduled cargo  6  36  135  236 457 487 1 357
Total 1 892 2 549 1 185 1 836 3 456 2 248 13 166

 Year ended December 31,  2011 (12 months proforma)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger 1 992 2 652 1 131 1 530 3 179 1 768 12 252
Scheduled cargo 5 35 130 243 481 452 1 346
Total 1 997 2 687 1 261 1 773 3 660 2 220 13 598

 Year ended December 31, 2010 (12 months proforma)

In € millions

Metropolitan
France

Europe
except

France,
North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,
Indian
Ocean

Africa,
Middle East

Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia

Total

Scheduled passenger 1 956 2 438 1 031 1 612 2 966 1 719  11 722
Scheduled cargo 5 36 148 237 431 466 1 323
Total 1 961 2 474 1 179 1 849 3 397 2 185 13 045

Air France Group

 31

7. EXTERNAL EXPENSES

In € millions  01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.12.2010
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.03.2011

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.01.2010
31.12.2010

(12 months)
Proforma

Aircraft fuel 2 945 2 489 3 332 3 788 3 218
Chartering costs 374 312 425 487 409
Aircraft operating lease costs 441 429 570 582 557
Landing fees and en route charges 848 807 1 064 1 105 1 051
Catering 309 289 380 400 377
Handling charges and other
operating costs

713 679 900 934 897

Aircraft maintenance costs 586 541 717 762 729
Commercial and distribution costs 433 458 572 547 587
Other external expenses  936 919 1 252 1 269 1 240
Total 7 585 6 923 9 212 9 874 9 065
Excluding aircraft fuel 4 640 4 434 5 880 6 086 5 847

8. SALARIES AND NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Salaries and related costs
In € millions  01.04.2011

31.12.2011
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.12.2010
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.03.2011

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.01.2010
31.12.2010

(12 months)
Proforma

Wages and salaries  2 753 2 675 3 554 3 632 3 559
Social contributions 1 218 1 172 1 543 1 589 1 545
Net periodic pension costs 100 91 116 125 127
Expenses related to share-based
compensation 5

19

25

11

25

Other expenses (57) (40) (59) (76) (41)
Total 4 019 3 917 5 179 5 281 5 215

The Group pays contributions to a multi-employer plan in France, the CRPN (public pension fund for crew). This
multi-employer plan being assimilated with a French State plan, it is accounted for as a defined contribution plan in
“social contributions”.
The “other expenses” notably comprise the capitalization of salary costs on aircraft and engine overhaul.

Average number of employees

 01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.12.2010
(9 months)

01.04.2010
31.03.2011

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.01.2010
31.12.2010

(12 months)